Financial liabilities 72.61   230.14

   718.77   333.84

Variable-rate instruments

Financial assets

Financial liabilities 759.99   249.77

   (759.99)   (249.77)

Total (41.22)   84.06

Fair value sensitivity analysis for fixed-rate instruments

The Company does not account for any fixed-rate financial assets or financial liabilities at fair value

through profit or loss, and the Company does not designate derivatives as hedging instruments

under a fair value hedge accounting model. Therefore, a change in interest rates at the reporting date

would not affect profit or loss.

Cash flow sensitivity analysis for variable-rate instruments

A reasonably possible change of 100 basis points in interest rates at the reporting date would have

increased (decreased) profit or loss by the amounts shown below. This analysis assumes that all other

variables, in particular foreign currency exchange rates, remain constant.

100 bp increase 100 bp decrease

Cash flow sensitivity (net)

31st March 2024

Variable-rate instruments 7.60   (7.60)

Cash flow sensitivity (net)   7.60   (7.60)

31st March 2023

Variable-rate instruments   2.50   (2.50)

Cash flow sensitivity (net)   2.50   (2.50)

(₹ in Millions)

Profit or (loss) before tax

2
0

2
3
-
2
4

218

Note 42 : Capital Management

The Company’s policy is to maintain a strong capital base so as to maintain investor, creditor and

market confidence and to sustain future development of the business.

The Company monitors capital using a ratio of Ÿadjusted net debt’ to Ÿadjusted equity’. For this

purpose, adjusted net debt is defined as total borrowings, comprising interest-bearing loans and

borrowings less cash and cash equivalents. Adjusted equity comprises all components of equity.

The Company’s adjusted net debt to equity ratio at 31st March 2024 and 31st March 2023 was as